Meenakshi Madan Rai, J. 

1.  The Petitioner is aggrieved by the Order dated 27-06-

2022, of the Assistant Commissioner, Central Goods and Service 

Tax, Gangtok Division, vide which it was inter alia ordered that the 

taxpayer had claimed budgetary support of Rs.59,44,977/- 

(Rupees fifty nine lakhs, forty four thousand, nine hundred and 

seventy seven) only, however, on verification it is found that the 

eligible budgetary support payable is in the negative and hence, 

the taxpayer is not eligible for the budgetary support claim 

amount. 

2.  Learned Counsel for the Petitioner invited the attention